presentations in order to allow the reader to

clearly reconcile between the IFRS and non-
IFRS financial information.

Why does CAR Group disclose non-IFRS
financial information in its half year and
full year results presentations?

• CAR Group has invested in businesses in
Malaysia, Thailand, Indonesia, South Korea,
United States, Mexico, Chile, Brazil and has
become a global portfolio of online
automotive assets. Accordingly, CAR Group
management believes that the presentation
of additional non-IFRS information in its half
year and full year results presentations
provides readers of these documents with a
greater understanding into the way in which
management analyses the business as well as
meaningful insights into the financial
conditions of CAR Group overall performance.

• The Australian Securities and Investment
Commission (“ASIC”) acknowledges the
relevance of non-IFRS financial information in
providing “meaningful insight” as long as it
does not mislead the reader.

38

Segment Details

Refer to footnote 1 and 2 on slide 5 for proforma and adjusted financial definitions. (1) Represents growth in local currencies
39

$A Millions H1 FY23 H1 FY24 Growth % CC %1 H1 FY23 H1 FY24 Growth % CC %1

Dealer 94.6 106.3 12% 12% 94.6 106.3 12% 12%

Private 43.9 48.7 11% 11% 43.9 48.7 11% 11%

Media 28.3 34.5 22% 22% 28.3 34.5 22% 22%

Online Advertising 166.9 189.5 14% 14% 166.9 189.5 14% 14%

Data, Research and Services 22.3 24.3 9% 9% 22.3 24.3 9% 9%

Australia 189.1 213.8 13% 13% 189.1 213.8 13% 13%

North America 115.4 136.8 18% 15% 58.8 136.8 133% 131%

Latin America 63.5 87.5 38% 26% 3.6 87.5 n.m n.m.

Asia 50.4 59.5 18% 13% 50.4 59.5 18% 13%

Investments 29.9 33.1 11% 11% 29.9 33.1 11% 11%

Revenue 448.3 530.7 18% 15% 331.7 530.7 60% 59%

Online Advertising 106.5 121.1 14% 14% 106.5 121.1 14% 14%

Data, Research and Services 14.7 16.2 10% 10% 14.7 16.2 10% 10%

Australia 121.3 137.3 13% 13% 121.3 137.3 13% 13%

North America 68.4 82.8 21% 18% 35.7 82.8 132% 127%

Latin America 21.1 31.5 50% 29% (1.1) 31.5 n.m n.m.

Asia 24.1 27.8 15% 11% 24.1 27.8 15% 11%

Investments (2.0) (2.2) (8%) (8%) (2.0) (2.2) (8%) n.m.

EBITDA 232.9 277.2 19% 16% 177.9 277.2 56% 54%

Proforma Basis Adjusted Basis

Reconciliation of Adjusted to Reported Financials

40
Refer to footnote 2 on slide 5 for adjusted financial definitions.

A. M&A and other significant items include Korea IPO process,
closure of Mexico, and webmotors transaction costs.

B. Gain on step acquisition reflects the one-off gain recognised
on moving to majority ownership in the US.

C. Gain on lease modification from change in fair value of
financial liability of Melbourne head office lease.

D. Associates adjustments in profit reflect the M&A-related
expenses that Trader Interactive incurred as a minority